AMENDED AND RESTATED THIRD AMENDMENT TO COMMERCIAL CONTRACT
— UNIMI'ROVED PROPERTY

This Amended and Restated Third Amendment to Commercial Confract-Unimproved
Propetty (this “A&R Third Amendment™) is entered into to be effective as of October 11, 2017
{the “Liffective Datg’™), by and between LAKEWAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
{(“Seller”) and IISD-LAKEWAY HOLDINGS, LTD, OR ASSIGNS (“Buver™.

RECITALS:

Al Contract: Buyer and Seller are parties to a Commercial Confract-
Unimproved Property dated effective March 31, 2016, as amended by T'irst Amendment dated
Sepiember 27, 2016 (the “Firsl Amendment™), as further amended by Second Amendmoent dated
June, 2017 (the “Second Amendment™), and as further amended by Third Amendment dated
October 11, 2017 (the “Original Third Amendment™) (collectively, the “Contract™) concerning
certain real property sitwated at 1931 Lohmans Crossing, Lakeway, Texas, and being more
particularly delined in the Contract (the “Property™).

B, Amendment. Buyer and Seller desire to amend the Contract by restating the
Original Third Amendment in its entirety; thus upon full execution of this A&R Third
Amendment, the Original Third Amendment will be superseded and replaced by this A&R Third
Amendment, and the Original Third Amendment will be of no further loree vr clicel.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency
of which is hereby acknowledged, Buyer and Seller agree and amend the Contract as follows:

1. Defined Terms. Al} capitalized terms in this A&R Third Amendment shall
have the same meanings as in the Contract, unless otherwise defined herein.

2, Closing; Closing Extensions,

=R Seller and Buyer acknowledge and agree that as of the Effective Date of this A&R
Third Amendment, and pursuant to Section 7 of the Special Provisions Addendum 1o the
Contract, Buycr has (i) cxcreised the {irst Closing Extension and has deposited with the
Title Company the first Closing Extension Payment of $10,000.00 which extended
Closing to April 2, 2017; (ii) exercised the second Closing Extension and has deposited
with the Title Company the second Closing Extension Payment of $10,000.00, which
cxtended Closing to May 3, 2017; (iii) exercised the third Clousing Extension and has
deposited with the Title Company the third Closing Extenston Payment of $15,(00,00,
which extended Closing to June 2, 2017; (iv) exercised the fourth Closing Extension and
has deposited with the Title Company the fourth Closing Extension Payment of
$15,000.00 which extended Closing to July 3, 2017; (v) exercised the fifth Closing
Extension and has deposiled with (he Title Company the fifth Closing Extension Payment
of $15,000.00 which extended Clesing to August 2, 2017; (vi) excreised the sixth Closing

1




Extension and has deposited with the Title Company the sixth Closing Extension
Payment of $20,000.0¢ which extended Closing to September 1, 2017; (vii) cxcreised
the seventh Closing Exiension and has deposited with the Title Company the seventh
Closing Extension Payment of $20,000.00 which extended Closing to October 1, 2017;
(viii) exercised the eighth Closing Extension and has deposiled with the Title Company
the cighth Closing Extension Payment of $20,000.00 which extended Closing to
November 1, 2017; and (ix) exercised the ninth Closing Extension and has deposited with
the Title Company the ninth Closing Extension Payment of $20,000.00 which extended
Closing to December 2, 2017,

b. Intentionally deleted.

3. Optidn for More Than One Closing., Scction 4 of the Second Amendment to the
Contract is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

w4, Option for More Than One Closing.

a Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained within the Contract,
Seller and Buyer hereby agree that Buyer may elect to close on {he Property in
more than one closing, the first of which (the “Initial Closing™) may be in two
parts, 1A and 1B, the first part of which (the “IA Closing™), was closed on or
before October 20, 2017, but was only on that cerfain tract of land containing
approximately 4.88 acres (the “Police Station ‘F'ract™), and being more particularly
identiticd as Lol 2 (“Lot 27) on the resubdivision plat recorded under Document
No. 201700243 of the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas and
attached as Exhibit A hereto and incorporated hercin for all purposes (the “Police
Station Plat™). The second part of the Initial Closing (thc “1B Closing”) shall
close on or before December 2, 2047 and shall be only on that certain 10,324 acre
ttact of land described by metes and bounds on Kxhibit B attached hereto,
containing the following: (i) approximaltely 5.732 acres (the “Senior Apartment
B8ite™), and being more particularly identitied as Lot 4 (“Lot 4*) on the proposed
rcsubdivision plat attached as Exhibit C hereto and incorporated hercin for all
purposes {the “Proposed Plat™); (ii) approximately 0.047 acres and being more
particularty identified as Lot 5 (“Lot 5”) and marked as the “L.S.I. and D.E. Lot”
on the Proposed Plat; (iii) approximately 1.835 acrcs and being more particularly
identilied as Lot 6 (“Lot 6) and marked as the “Det. and W.Q. Lot” on the
Proposed Plal; and (iv) approximately 2.719 acres and comprising that rcal
property being more particularly identified on the Proposed Plat as Bella 't'oseana
Blvd., Lohmans Spur Road, and a portion of Birrell Street (that portion of Birrell
Street within Lakeway M.ULD. E-5 Tank Subdivision, a subdivision in Travis
County, Texas according to the map or plat of recard in Document Number
200800329, Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas). The last closing

2




(the “Final Closing”) shall include the remainder of the Property (the “Remainder
Property™). [f Buyer elects to close in multiple separate closings, as provided for
herein, Buyer shall exercise such option by providing Seller with written notice of
same al least live (5) days prior o the applicable scheduled Closing Date. In such
event, the following shall apply:

i, A, The Sales Price for the Police Station Tract is Eight Hundred Fifty
Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($850,000.00);

B. The Sales Price for 10.324 acre tract of land described gn Exhibit
B attached hereto, shall be Three Million One Hundred Filly Thousand
and No/100 Dollars ($3,150,000.00); and

C. The Sales Price for the Remainder Property shall be Seven Million
and No/100 Dollars (37,000,000.00); and '

ii.  The Eamest Money and any Closing Ixtension Payments that are
applicable to the Sales Price, will NOT be applied {o the Sales Price due at
the 1A Closing on the Police Station Tract and will NOT be applied to the
Sales Price due at the 1B Closing, but will be retained on deposit with the
Title Company and/or the Seller as applicable, and applied to the Sales
Pricc for the Remainder Property at the Final Closing.

iii.  All subsequent closing extensions that may exist pursuant to the Contract
must continue fo be exercised by the Buyer (and the applicable cxlension
payments must continue fo be paid by the Buyer) until the Final Closing
oceurs, irrespective of whether Buyer elects to close in multiple closings
ag provided for herein.

b. As consideration for the exercise by Buyer of the option to close in multiple
separate closings as provided for herein, and as a condition to Seller’s
ubligaiions under the Cenlract, Buyor shall satisfy all of the following
{collectively, the “Closing Conditions™):

1. On or before the 1A Closing, Buyer shall, at Buyer's sole cost and
cxpense, subdivide the Police Station Tract pursuant to the Palice Station Plat
attached heteto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein, so that at the 1A Closing,
Seller shall convey the Police Station Tract to Buyer as a legally subdivided Iot.
Selier shall not be obligaied to incur any costs associated with the subdivision
process Tor the Police Station Tract, or any subsequent plat that may be filed by
Buyer in conjunction with the development of the Property.




ii. At the 1B Closing, Seller and Buyer agree that Seller shall convey to
Buyer the 10.324 acre tract of land described on Exhibit B aliached fo this A&R
Third Amendment.

iii. In conjunction with the development of the 10.324 acre tract of land
described by meles and bounds on Exhibit B aftached hersto, Buyer shali: (i)
proceed to finalize and record in the Official Public Records of Travis County, a
subdivision plat for such property (the “Phase 2 Plat”), which plat shall be
substantially in accordance with the Proposed Plat attached hercto as Exhibit C
hercto; and (ii) prepare and deliver to Seller for review and comment, on or before
January 16, 2018, drafts of the Tank Site Storm Water Easement and the Pond
Agreement with all necessary exhibits thereto. The Pond Apreement shall include,
without limitalion, thati the Buycr shall complete construction of the Pond by
October 20, 2018, and shall further obligate Buyer, or its designee, to provide
ongoing maintenance of the Pond at no cost to Seller. Buyer and Seller agree to
exscute the Pond Apreement within ten (10) days of mutual approval of the Pond
Agroement, and Buyer shall rccord the Tank Site Storm Water Fasement in the
Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas within ten (10) days after mutual
approval, but in any event prior to October 20, 2018.

- iw. In conjunction with the development of the Remainder Propeity, Buyet
shall prepare and deliver to Seller for review, a proposed subdivision plat for the
Remainder Property (the “Proposed Thase 3 Plai™). Upon approval of the

- Proposcd Phase 3 Plat by Seller and all applicable governmental authorities, and

once recorded in the Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas, such plat
shall be referred to herein as the *Final Phase 3 Plat” (so delined™). The Final
Phase 3 Plat shall create a scparate legally subdivided tot over that certain 3.648
acre tract of land defined as the Waterline Relocation Area and described on
Exhibit A to the Contract. The Waterline Relocation Area is expressly excluded
from the Property subject to the Contract.

V. With respect to the Remainder Property, the closing on the Remainder
Property shall occur within eighteen (18) months of the 1A Closing {the “Final
Closing Extension Period™), on a date to be determined by Buyer by providing
Seller with at least thirty (30) days prior written notice. Prior to the Final Closing,
and as a condition to Seller’s obligation to close the Remainder Property, Buyer
shall have satisfied all of the Conditions to Closing as detuiled in Seclion 7 of the
Special Provisions Addendum to the Confract. Buyer shall be liable to pay to

(30) days period during the Final Closing Extension Period, which Final Closing
Extension Fee is payable in advance, and without notice or domand, and is non-
rcfundable in all instances ather than a Seller defanlt, and shall be IN ADDITION

A




TO and NOT APPLICABLE to the Sales Price for the Remainder Property.  The
initial Final Closing Extension Fee shall be due and payable on the 1B Closing
date and each subsequent Final Closing Extension Fee shall be due and payable in
advance on the expiration of each thirty day period therealier until the oceurrence
of the Final Closing dale.  The Final Closing Bxtension Fee shall be in the amount
of $30,000.00 for each thirty day period or patt thereof during the Final Closing
Extension Period.

c. In addition to the Final Closing Bxtension Period, and provided Buyer is
not in default under the Contract, Buyer may elect to further extend the I'inal
Closing for up to six (6) additional periods of thirty (30) days each (the
“Additional Final Closing Extension Period”) by (i) notifying Seller in writing of
such extension and (i) by depositing the applicable Closing Extension Payment
with the Seller, both of which must occur at least five (5) days prior to the
scheduled Closing Date (as same may have been previously extended pursuant to
the valid cxercise of a prior Cloging Extension), The Closing HExtension Fee for
each thirty day perind during the Additional ¥inal Closing Extension Period shall
be $35,000.00 each; all of which shall be non-refundable to Buyer in all instances,
and shall be IN ADDITION TO snd NOT APPLICABLE TQ the Salcs Price at
Closing.™

D. Rdtlﬁc.atlon In &ll other respects, the Contract shall continue in full foree and
effect, unmoditied except to the extent provided herein, and Seller and Buyer hereby RATIFY
and AFIRM the same.

E, Counterparts. This A&R Third Amendment may be cxecuted in any number of
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original. Facsimile or electronic (email) copies
of the signature pages to this A&R Third Amendment shall be deemed to be originals for all
purposes of the A&R Third Amendment.

F. Conflict. In the event there is any conflict between the terms and provisions of
the Contract and this A&R Third Amendment, the terms and provisions ol this A&R Third
Amendment shall control,

G. Modifications. This A&R Third Amendment and the Contract cannot be
modified in any manner other than by written modification excouted by Scller and Buyer,

H. Successors and Assigns. This A&R Third Amendment is binding upon and inures
to the benefit of Seller and Buyer and their respective successors and assigns.

L Representations and Warranties, Seller and Buyer represent and watrant to each
other respectively that they have the requisite power and authority to enter inte this Third

5




Amendment; that all necessary and appropriate approvals, authorizations and other sleps have
been taken to effect the legality of this A&R Third Amendment; that the signatories executing
this A&R Third Amendment on behalf of Seller and Buyer have been duly authorized and
empowered to execute this Amendment on behall of Sclier and Buyer, respectively; and that this
A&R Third Amendment is valtd and shall be hinding upon and enforceable apainst Scllcr and -
Buyer and their respective suceessors and assigns and shall inure to the benefit of Seller and
Buyer and their respective suceessors and assigns,

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]




Executed tu be effective on the Bffeetive Date of this Amendment.

SELEER:
LAKEWAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

y:_ oo L3 g

Name:v.qﬂﬁ')f fFo RfetE e
Title: (EE8SBePeAFT

-BUYER!

HSD-Lakeway Holdings, Lid.,
a Texas limited partnership

By:  HSD-Lakeway GP, Inc.,
A Texas corporation
Its General Partner

By:
Name:
Title:

KASIS Lakeway MUD\Salz 82 actes\Contrast\ A& ‘Fhird Amendmeat to Contmet gjs 11.22 17 dou




Executed to be effective on the Effective Date of this Amendment.

SELLER:
LAKEWAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

By:
Name:
Title:

BUYER:

HSD-Lakeway Holdings, 1id.,
a Tcxas Hmiled parinership

BRy:  HED-Lakeway GP, Inc.,
A 'T'exas corporation
lts General Partner

By:
Name; tm%ﬂ MLQH-}
Title: 3:){ {f"m‘a{’ nt

HASIS D nkewyy MUD\Sule 82 qoesdConliushAER Thinl Atsendinen| lo Contmed gjg 11.22,17.dus




EXHIBIT A
COT'Y OF POLICE STATION PLAT

[SEE ATTACHED]




SMpILIED LD AONDYT SUTEE — AYRMEANNEEERR\ T HIYd

I T (A
- wap Bugeod 2p somBmg TosEE)

¥ 40 T "ON JEHHS

4 05 IEWE T

r
. s T A
T . 25726 = T LW PR R
a7 | (8 de e S i 167 5 13
i o _ ATEER0 N L - -
L3 S K WH DR = 20| (g Segute] S TRT  KOENGENS AR
AT¥8 = YT =g
SIDLHE 3 ZIg¢L vy
HYESHREOL T -
MUSOS @) Cas, A En | osww | wuns e ww | ©
o WO Sas 2w g Tmrme | e | aemem Tow (o] =
© IAM AT [ren) we | mon | amses [wwm|em] ow | 1
G | waties i e | ety 20 o [l | o | .
e :
LT ITNN NGIS S t
B MEERIN RIS 0 ¥4 L e |t @ '
: Lcgnes L | 2
SEEN I6D I prery e ,:
- rirow i @ S
Lo g hr g 4 L5
nﬁnmﬁ.rmamﬁw T | T i pone _ ;
AL SeE. BN nniman.. il I} G F
VR SHBSDED ST 2oL wean ] [P
-SR] T RRE & [
LBiST) STIN TRIONEA- RN . ____
RN YD L SI0Y MR P
SR L E11] TrdtINIA __ = ~
¢I6T ‘L0 IS T T T 2 e 0L ! ﬂ
|
Saril “AINADD SRl il
00 B2 AAELATE A :
. . ! A T Al e e HE -
HODHD 20650k B3N 0N VN i 15 S B3, SO — - — i e
= 915-0%; (a1s] - e 114 :
ot G-t (28] - HEE? AR FEN TN e R .
e S SIS B I N 3 1
TN P IS MGy OISR ST IS R B 2 O ,
T DB T A ST LA SRR SO il T 4T A @ 3o
RIUS A LIE —  arasar ! e

S
:
L
d

e

INVL S 0’0’ AVADIVI J0
Ivid TVNIA THL 40 NOISIAICANSTI
L1y - o\




 RESUBDIVISION OF THE
FINAL PLAT OF LAKEWAY

- . M.U.D. ES TANK

1D EOTE
-RETHG, AL G 375, AMTRACTMLYONR 254, SAUATED I TREVE OUNTY, TEFAS, S0
wmeg ﬁm umﬂumsma!wlﬂi‘mﬂmofm uxmwu.n,mmmwmm.mmumzqm WUMER
tﬂ&!@!! mmmadrsm-uw:m.tmulnnT.c.muwmmwmmmmwuimmnuma ST A
'mbm
BECHYG, 11 § Vo E3¢ T e wd DAY, ik Ja Lok , kg aml ' ! sk Tonol it 1, Tho Yonrs I 24,
) e r Wﬁ. R ekl # 7 Tt B8ty B [RIY, Ve, for etz T osmer
Ly Eeel L)
U osrumir: hda.i:m,.nipldnemmu.fuu,mmdwmmnm-amuwmmmwmwmmﬂmw
ppolgend il i TesEof sl Bl 4 and By
wsrnh‘\‘lhl'&m
ﬂmqmmmux-th ' Ih] | [ —y -
Irm TLE et N e TLDSETIIUAL, o e s b o CotciBed bk 4of
ﬁmuwr ‘F i o \ourday Yot g atay b et

e e & P Naw
’ usm g rhanze ol 31 45 ryjoifi o d "TLDEISIONR, n ol dfcuvaeie tha rt,
e e EVY B of SN, ; e e ehedd Begrs HGT487 T Wy Mo of LIDF1 st btk MOHT DF BESHOHS o]
mwuwmnnlml |
icr2
ETANNE, ¥l g eapped 7o rd oo craed NTARMALE, boirg i) oL, b k)
e #a Wikt 13417, bl r-uhmw,mnﬁ.u.mx.]mm‘mmwmamwmn‘mmd

ek g Ewd (1O Vol v 114 PO B
e, dsai st ind: ‘ ;wrw eped WY It dinged b
mmwww’“wu,ﬂwm 4 ol L e e e 6 1 L PP i
The, kb 1 & riomara | largh S,

-

1 hIWHREE
PR TS IR TR .Tﬂmmuw m:mw.wpum bk,

1 m“ﬂwhtﬂmm-umﬁ SAVLT Fod, e iod 000 ok, K o et D
E3 m'gr.rﬂk (Y : iy " ol L
5. i o et g apah + g rirlprian e, Semae P okt BT
. it Bre o] 101l b b ot E R b r
O SN o il et i et
ol i ol L LI [ILPATLTY | heart RETINEVE o0k tocn of W 2wl
TREHCE, Wkt nd ol R 1 ord b B2 1w e, 1 e Leheoh 3

L S"iFeiiha daercact 35241 4ert Exa ragond K Bonamd keand,
2 wwa-m-mwhm;ﬁ'u ¢ brendi el

& R  HouT

THT L 20 WO
T AN
. oL € il P

SHEET NO., 2 OF 4
Carlson, Brigance & Dogring, Ine.
M&NHI’M mn:w

il
501 Mim
n...Nqsmm CO

IM -E:.ms
Pui,

(119 255140

__Eh% 00 LIoT

v cm’ CENTER: duyg




" - PR - ' . I oo

I RESUBDIVISION OF TIIE
~ “FINAL PIAT OF LAKEWAY
e - ~ M.U.D. E5 TANK o

A rwmmmumwwmfawmﬁms(mmlﬁﬁihﬂm%Lﬁmmmmﬁsm&mmmmwwwmmwmm N

e R s e S P R ST R SR S TR T e |
o e OF T RN, TR O T JRAT i WA - .
S U7 dRER PuRue grmmmmtmmum:pmmam LN IHERERIE. Mmﬂwmmﬁsﬁm Les, "SRt AHD X

mrw IWBIJIYNWM?W'IIEW
mmn'r wmM‘mmmﬂmuzbnmmcmmmlmmmsrmmmnsmqmm.|

3: %mwﬁnlﬁggw.hémﬁrm?m:ﬁr mmﬁm;.mmmmnﬂmﬁm%% SHAL B WOMRED 04 THE IPFTHNED mmmﬂjlmmntmw_
5 wmm;::mmntumsmmngm‘nnmnrumqmmwi

b OO, CANTAR LOGKTIONS SHAL B ABPRGHES T TR CUTF G LAGAN'S [ERMPHENAL ARMeE. .
T R STORAK Siolt, B CONSTILATTD B COMPORINIE WTH THE TUEEHT VILLGE U LEST MIDRNENT i
[} Msmuﬁmnnmmmmmwwrummmwnﬂcnﬁmk.mnn.mmv.nmmmmumwmumnm-or-w .
G AL SN ML GO WA W GOV F LAVICAS SN CROSIANCE WY EFTEDT AT THE TR 07 G4 PRAMT AFPACVE.
1 AL RO FETHCTHE COMDNeMTE A FESTRORASS FROM T PROVDUS SUBONTRCH APPLY TO THS RESURVEN. !

WRERHE MR ) : ; i
1, THE SR 5 LD ED o TIE LI, WS WALKIER, WORSTROCRM G SLFes AhD BPERTOUS BNVR AGE LLATER B PRASIN oF THE ' 07 LAKER'S DRERUiEE '
1 ORAEISIH YL B (4R 0 S6HES H-USS SUECMEESR TIKT SXCED 6% WAESS A WANTR 06 WK 15 GRANIED Y THE CTY OF 14RERAY
mmmnmm'amﬂfaﬂmﬂﬁmnmwmDo:éw_ii_ﬂ.nmwmswm

W3 FAL EEALL 5 FLACED O ASY LT FRGR o BSNEE OF . P DEYELLZNENT PRI, ) i
RO CHRUEALE M [TDAMME G0Nt IE COMEIRLITION. 1 ACCORIANZE BTH THE TV OF LANDIOUS ORRAEE 201101604, B 2 (EC X : .
IVEHT LT N smwmswmwdwa‘ﬂmmmm&mummaﬁurm FEAWINH, CRACING, R LAHGALL tHALL COMUEINE CRUEFS A PERVIT EANL HUYE FAST BIDA IS FOR SUCH N ADOTIVECE T B :; i

T B S

FAAZORS OF URF RIUPHES.

1. mmemnmmmwmmwmwummmmmmm 2= 16~5, FISPT A% JaWDI BT WSENY WINGE, RGN Z FU AVERIVINT, 1
& THS PP I LOGATED BITILH THE FFC OF L047S OF LAINDY, TESAS. o ) !

AT NOVES:

1, ORUNTED FATER K WHSTEWATIR SASTEUS ST TES SISO ST 15 OERrre ) OLORDAACE ) WEKD 0. 17 CHTERAL PLtba 1 SPESCRVITHS FOt LPROTIENTS SLL BE APAYVED 6 STID K9, 17 PROL To O

T NI SKTURC W TINS SUNEAS0H SH#IL 1 DLEWED LK. UOSAELTER (U & PUILG RATLR BTETEM AHD & UBLED IASTENATIR STETEL

o LAGUT |C DG SR, T SUURARH SHAL b BLAND B LVCTAGHOUMD ATRITRS: i
1
i

4 LAETARHG N0 OTAIR WPRRENTHTS SONTFUEEY M & FURE UMUTY TAEWDA TIAT PRE BO0OTD DUC TO WIUTE WA MNAIDRMCC 07 PEZSLMTON SHAL BE REPUCED AT THE GHVERTE OXPRHSE.
swmcmwﬂtmrmmmwmmo«nmwm%ﬁwmsmnrmmmmmmsm I

OO % ll'l.ﬂ\'tﬂﬂm BNV Y rrnmmmummmf.m*lrwmnmwmmvmmmﬁmnwmmmrmmmi BEFRIRMANE AP FOR AL
EAEEJ&JNM

mgl I3 OHEET) WSTIRER METZ K 5. g il mmrmmuﬁrg WASTERNER: FICETY PO [IEOHTID, 1 1 RRGETY S MY UMY EE-
Rﬁﬁml mmmwwwmm mlwmmusﬁﬂ‘gmrw. uwmﬁumt&’\:&mamm ThE REQUFENCIRE OF BAE O OF LIKERAY AK) MY OTHER EXTIY 1o
3 BRI WATERER (M 1] MWMN FiEH MLO0R FUCRROH OF @YWL Wmmmmsummmmmm&nmmmammmwn mmmm‘l‘r
WATHDE 1M THE rm:r ﬁﬂa'mmnurmmnnwmw € T TESPWEFAAY O TIE G MMheR 470 KAT LHE STEPUESELTY OF TRE DEYELOFER, LAY OR WASTERATER FROSEL

H

H
TV NHER - |
b B MERDRIENT 0 CARSTRITRA R THE AUCE T g 1T HTL GBI PGS 107 S5, (RAPUGE W) WAlLs LN M JEPHD BY B LT O LIADWY,
2. ¥ SOPAITY CRAR F5 FUSPOTILE TR MASTINONE, OT ML WAIL GUANY FALGIES Sl WAt mu«m mu, CH EIE (A tﬂmﬁmmﬁmnmt RECHT-OP=Hl (B THELOR MUTTISG T RNIT-OF—NY [3 SEVILOFLD,
uuvmwamtr:mnrmmns»qmmmmmmumsmm-mrm AT THE TUE (5 HSLTIRVKE .
3 .|l:m.||ll A A mumnnmznmmumnmusm:mnn?wmmmmm W) TEARL STORN THROUSH THE SURNST LAT B THE DSGAHEVE FASEREATS. FSGAATT [N THE SHDONTSON MLA b SLIHAIE
FEq CITAES W T

L FRRFOAT IR EHEL PROVOS FOR ACOEGE TO CRANAGE Bl PEOHED) ADCEES O GIMTRIBENTAL AMERTY. . . 1
B il PUEK YTAAT EFSENENS PELKATEY MAHGE 4L SKE BT DRHGE FATENDTS A IE FRIE OF EITRNCTION, '
) m:mmmmmmmmmmwmsmzum Ammw:mmﬂnmcwwmmv -

¥, JHE DA UGN AND IARITHANIE DF AL SN MESVERENTS, CLLOGN L 5. ETOEW mnmmmmm:snmmrmusmnm N SHREET RAHTS-OF-\H CESORED A9 "PRAMTTT S lwnr}smﬂmna THE SRNHLPEH,
Ha QIIESING, 01 ARMSE, OF THZ TURTWS.OH HOGETRNER'S ATS00WI 0L

SHEET Nq. 3 OF 4
Cmﬂson.Bi;ig &Dou:lng,lnc.

1;) i 4, RER R I0E80

27l Rathcacre 9%
:mmv.’ehr.m : n.i‘ﬂ.’ (sngzmﬁm

PAH-E B2 \SURVCPLAT — LAKBERY OITY CIHTEA.du§

1




T RESUBDIVISION OF THE
| * FINAL PLAT OF LAKEWAY
FRATE OF TEVAS: . . MoU"{D- Eﬁ TANK

| KO L mimma&m

TOMT TF A
mlﬁmumm«mm LDTLIA“MHUD.ESTN&SIJ‘HM Tmm DO R DK OF TIE OFFCVL PUBUG RECOFDS OF WA Dot .mwmmomnd'm”mwmci
TL, RA. 00 SURE’ HINNA lﬂ.m (3 3505, STATED K wwa O, ,.mu;rﬁ:ur cmum'i TR} umm Wil THE PLAT SHiK Huml.Tu KO A5 . :

mﬁmﬂsmmwmmnrm@mu.mmm - '
GETT W T Wﬂsm RESTRATNNS smm #40 WE 00 HERE DEDIK'E 1) m:r.w: THE U2 OF ML EASEUENTS SO VTN, SURRCT 1 Y TASEMENTS AML/OR AEETRICTONE IMATRIFORE CAMED #D Npr FREAILD.
Wi T ot o e, : 3 T
N‘Ill."»‘iwll‘m,l'l;!ﬂf&rh__ﬂ?: & _,ﬁﬂﬂﬂh )

gt erlige - "
et T A
., . .

HTANE OF.TES R -
G GF RS » .

HEFOAT M, THE LjOURSEAED ALIIGATY, [ TINC CAY SERSONLLY NPPERSE] .
ITeTE ti; ST G HE AMTRLE A THEREM £ERAESEID ShG |

mmmmmmwuﬁm‘n.s

SMIE OF TEER:
CORITT OF TS

Lmummmmnm"uwr{m Weeey RTEY Tl T
Tk DE e

RTARY TUBUE AL FOA WS GO,

. Pmmmmmmmmm NOFRED BY
WPPROA A TIF G DO T CTY D6 (R R0 CTHER FEDZRAL, SINE, COMITY A0 L0CML FEGARATANS B Al THE TRE
TE DT AWHI AR WS EHILRD L
APRNED MO AIREETD PR FTGRD BY WA OV OMACS OF YHE Y OF adrwd, 108
. 3 o0 FUCLLORL I POTION OF IS TRACT 1 WIRUIL 2. s?u 1000 HAJAY0 AREA 13 SHTW
: U TEE FEDERML, FLOOD immmnmh T AP 0, ABSH-DRes, HON | AYS
TEIED SEFTEGER 48, 254

CERMFCATOH B COML ORI

T 'swmmswnﬂzurum;su1|tu|;m—mwmuiaw-, Mﬁf!‘:‘ﬂhﬂ.ﬂ

i
LTI UREATESEHED (LT Ol mL mE uws oF T SHTE ﬁ
MBI B 1€ 20U 0 (LIS ST L e ey e aém D 5 i e
B PUAL s FEEW S SUBUNTES B0 40 CUEEERED Y FE Zurnan i mnﬂamwur €Y & VROV, e

FROYIRONT
WAS FAEPARTD FEDH A SURVEY WIDE W TE GSUND KRIVR M¥ TRGHINN AH7 SUERY,
MEBHWWMMW—W?I
AW A

p 26l 2ot
gols_‘l'f hmiv.ém’muﬁ.mw LAlE: -

I, ; IRGHC, & POTRNL D :

. ] VLW GO DRVE o

- I AHIK, T8 700
mumimﬂmwmmumumwwmm aarnbicbdircgcom
THE TRACT OF L4 DESCREED oM THS AL b5 WTHEC THE Daiirs oF Trmes COUNTY TANER, ORI A
W AORRT ST (D) the. 1F A 1S WATR. R RASTOPATER BERE PANUECE
SUIE ¢ LR
CRNBFE UF e - . -
meﬂmmwmm.fmIuﬁ‘fmmlmmrmman:mmrstmﬂrnnﬂmmmﬂmmFmﬂHWWﬁLWWM?Mﬂ..m

o ST oo A, sty siesden e U e o 0Cto ber | w0l an i tit 1&m&mmﬂmmmmmmmmm¢wwmﬁmm. : -
Hlﬂ%ﬂﬂlt\!ﬂlurau.u’unciw‘mmmaﬁmJmmJJ_,_‘M:r_%Q_,_LGP [T MY '

WA TUENA, | TRATY GLIZ, TEWS O, 1

' | SHIEETNO 40F4

8
-'@

o, : e . Cmoﬁl, Britince & ,Lioénﬁg. {ne,
P T M B '] jtéﬂ#lmlmu
T 14 s

[+
1 e Wik Crrew : -
- . . ”I\;}rlhm‘gﬁ-ﬂl' £ mﬁ‘%{mmnm

L ) rwm.|\fw\‘cmw~r\¥mr~wcm.~rqrfmmmw

=]




EXHIBIT B
METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION OF THE 10.324 ACRE TRACT

[SEE ATTACHED]




12.374 ACRFS

T.C. RA. CC, SURVEY NUMBER 19€, ABSTRACT NUMBER 2526
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

PHAGSE 2 - BOUNDARY

FIELD NOTES
BEING ALL OF THAT CERTAIN 10,324 ACRE TRACT OR PARCEL OF EAND SITUATED IN THE T.C. R.R.
€0, SURVEY NUMBER 196, ABSTRACT NUKMIBER 2526, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, SAID TRACT OF
LAND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS BEING A PORTION OF LOT 1, LAKEWAY M.U.D.
ES TANK SUBDIVISION, A SUBDIVISION RECORDED IN DOCUMENT NUMBER 200800328 OF THE
OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS {O.P.R.T.C.TX.), SAID 10.324 ACRE TRACT
OF LAND BEING MORE FULLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS: '

BEGINNING, at a * iran rod found in the south line of the abava-mentinned Lot 1, same being in
the north right-of-way line of Lolimans Crossing Road {R.O.W. Variash,and aka being at the south
corner of Lot 1 of the Resubdivisison of the Final Plat of Lakway M.U.D. E5 Tank, as recorded In
Document # 201700243, Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas, for the west corner and the
POINT OF BEGENNING of the herein described tract,

THENCE, N29°30°30"E, with the southeast line of sald Lot 1 Resubdivisison of the Final Plat of
Lakway M.U.D. £5 Tank and with the comman ling of the remalnder of sald Lot 1 Lakeway M.U.D. ES
Tank Subdivision, a distance of 159.93 feet ta a %" iron rod found, for the cast corner of said Lot 1
Resuhdlvison,

THEMCE, over ant across safd Lot 1, Lakeway M.LLD. E5 Tank Subdivision, the foliowing eight {8)
courses and distances, numbered 1 through 8,

1} N77°42'55"E, a distance of 12.61 feet to a 14" iron rod capped set, at the beginning of a
curve to the left,

2) Alang said curve to the left, having a radius of 2975.00 feet, an arc length of 192.31 feet,
and a chord that bears N26°16'10"E, a distance of 192.28 feet Lo a %" iron rod capped set,

3} N24°25'03"F, a distance of 264.47 feet to a %" iron rod capped set, at the baginning of a
curve to the right,

4} Along said curve to the right, having a radius of 475.00 feet, an arc length of 501.05 feet,
and a chord that bears N54°38'12"E, a distance of 478.15 feet to a J4” ivon rod capped set,

5} N84"51°22"E, a distance of 53.74 feet to a 14" iron rod capped set, at the heginning of a
curve to the left,

6} Along said curve to the left, having a radius of 20.00 feet, an arc langth of 31,42 feat, and u
chord that boars N39°51'22"E, a distance of 28,28 feet to a %" iran rod capped set,

7} NO5°08'38"W, a distance of 80.22 foet to a %7 iron rod capped set for the northernmost
cornar of the herein described tract of land, and

B} S577"36'49"E, a distance of 385.58 feet to a ¥ iron rod capped set for the easternmost
corner of the herein described tract of land, same being in the northwest Hne of Lot 2, Block
C, The Oaks at Lakeway Subdivision, as recorded in Document # 201400156, Official Public
Records of Travis County, Texas,

THENCE, $28°26°36"W, along the northwest line of sald Lot 2 and a common southeast line of sald
Lot 1, Lakeway M.U.D, ES Tank Subdivision, a distance of 145.47 feet to 2 12* Iron rod found, at the
west corner of sald Lot 2, same being at the north corner of a called 3.88 acre tract of land conveyed

—r

2:\385ASURVEY\FIELD NOTES\FN - 10,124 AGRES — PIIASZ 2 BOUNDARY




2(LA24 ACRES

T.C, R.G. ©0. SURVEY NUMBER 196, ABSTRACT NUMBEER 2528
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

PHARZE 2 - BOLNDARY

to Yaupon Creek Holdings, LLC In Doument # 2012059660, Official Public Records of Travis County,
Texas,

THENCE, 523°21°28"W, a distance of 392.50 feat to a cotton spindle found, at the west corner of
said 3.88 acres, same being at the north corner of a called 32.091 acre tract of land conveyed o
Reed Family Limited Partnershig in Volume 12977, Page 32, Real Property Records of Travis County,
Texas,

THENCE, 523°28' 25"\, with the northwaest line of said 32.091 acres, a distance of 143,24 fect to a
%" iran rod capped set at the beginning of a curve to the right, same being at & northeast corner of
Lot 3 of said Resubdivisison of the Final Plat of Lakway M.U.D. E5 Tank,

THENCE, over and across aforesaid Lot 1 and with the common line of said Lot 3, the following five
courses and distances, numberad 1 through 5, :

1) Along said curve to the left, having a radius of 300.00 feat, an arc langth of 48,98 feet, and a
chord that bears NO1°01'10”W, a distance of 48.93 feet to a %" iron rod capped set,

2} N89"27'37°W, a distance of 100,00 fect to a 5* iron rad capped set at the beginning of a
curve to the left,

3) Along sald cutve to the left, having a radius of 1080.00 feet, an arc length of 54.00 feet, and
a chord that bears S01°00°26"E, a distance of 54.00 feet to a %" iron rod capped set,

4) N86°02'50"W, a distance of 231.38 feet to a 14" Iron rod capped set,

5) $29°40'33"W, a distance of 224 81 feet te 3 4" iron red capped set,

6) NB0°11"44"W, leaving the common line of said Lot 3, a distance of 239.48 feet ta a 14 iron
rod capped set, at the beginning of a curve to the right,

7) Along said curve ta the right, having a radius of 3025.00 feet, an arc length of 136.97 feet,
and a chord that bears 528°11°22%W, a distance of 136.96 feet,

8) 529°29°12°W, a distance of 137.45 feet to a ¥ iron rod capped set in the nottheast fine of
aforesaid Lohmans Crossing Road,

9} NB0°30°47"W, a distance of 60.33 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING of tha herain described

tract and containing $3:324 acres of land

Surveyed by A A S VI AN N .\‘?"Ur"‘( 2’0\:\'
o 'AARON A THOMASON R.P.LS NO. E214
Carlson, Brigance and Boering, inc.
5501 West William Canron
Austln, TX 78749
Ph: 512-280-5160Fax: 512-280 5185
aaron@cbhdeng.com

6214

e 9 ’
] ":Qﬁ&s .‘,-" o '{
e St'm % -

BEARIMNG BASIS: TEXAS COORDINATE SYSTEM, CENTRAL ZONE {4203}

J: \AESASURVEYAFIELD NOTES\EM - 10,324 ACRES — PHASE 2 BOUNDARY




= rCH 1’0 ACCOMPANY FIELD NOTES

i,
) e @‘*
LN it B
Yool e @nﬁ@f s p7
WP gl ?‘*ﬂ m@ |
SCALE: 1" = 100" ‘%a\ B
5. ¥ PROPOSED RESUBLIVISION OF AN
% THE FINAL PLAT OF LAKEWAY 5
al MUD. £5 TANK -~ PHASE 2 d 5
LEGEND % ’ " RESUBOMISION OF THE FINAL PLAT OF >
=t \ LAKEWAY MU.D. E5 TANK
B COTOH SPILE PO . DOC. ND,201700243
O Ro 20D ST PROPDSED
A ROH RoD FOUND 107 4 \
G“J e 5,723 ACRES ._
MULTI-FAMULY 10T ¥ g
N\ o
1
: P
: S}
g 10.324 ACRES \ LOT 2
gzl al @ 4.966 ACRES
_SEg 2 % N MUNICIPAL LOT
5385 |83 . \ RESUBDNVISION OF THE FINA_ PLAT OF
gx’ g 22 NGB0 1AW 230,48' e LAKEWAY MUD, E£5 TANK
¥3g mg : DOC. H0.201700243
b R PROPOSED .
T & LT 2 | :
14868 ALRYS t
1 . OFFICE & g
1.044 ACRES 5 4;. RIFTAIL LOT =
MUD TANK LOT & : I
g i 2
RESUBDMSION OF THE FINAL 22 = 8
PLAT OF LAKEWAY MUD. E5 & =
TANK 21 &
DO, NI201700243 g
It e o o Bt e ey i i e e E — - —-NGOISIJ 47y 255.47 i s e mptm :.... Sham i e e s T, e e A s MM
¥ N Y " NB0°30'47"¥ 739.68'
POINT OF LOHMANS CROSSING ROAD
BEGINNING (ROW VARIES)
10.324 AC.. | |
m-__..m_.__rww___w‘___.-___‘.mmewﬂ—-‘w“*l__‘u_mﬁm_”“ﬁ'—w“_*‘_—'_-hhm.wﬁ I
EEARING EEASIS: TEYAS COORDINATE SYSTEN, CENTRAL Z0ME (4203}
., Catlson, Brigance & Docting, Inc.
e WIRMIDHM3RT & REG.# 1034500
Chill Surviing
BI0L Wz Willam Asarfo, Toxas 7874
X Pz Hos, {342) 1305160 i Itex: M, (33%) 2A0-51K5
SHERT 1 OF § T PATH:— $:AC2004LP\ABSI\SURVEYAF-PHASE 2 BOUNDARY.OWG |




SKETCH

LAKEWAY M.UD. E5
TANK SUBDNISION

DG, NO,
", “ P g \‘ﬁ
7 s \
/;ROPOSED
/10T 4

5,723 ACRER
MULTI-FAMILY LUT

LOT 1
LAKEWAY M.LD. £5
TANK SUBDIVISION

Dac, kO,
200800579

10.324 ACRES

LA

Al

TITV ST TR Ty

LEGEND |
& COTION SPIHRE FORMD
O IRON ROD SET

A RGN ROD FOUND
8 10 HUNGER

(O
BL EULBING 1NE
e PUE - PUDHG - UMYV EASERENF ot e

''''' “BHEET 270F Y

TO ACCOMPANY FIELD

NOTES

\ ‘\ .
' I
| L7 2
g @
117 e onts AT
LAKEFIRY
I L susomsion
" PROPOSED | 00c. Ho.
N LOT 6 L 0 e
: 8% ACRRS DET ! -
SCALE: 17 = 100 1.;1;.110_\&15&1. \
I

(35
YAUFOH CRE

PROPOSED
BIRRELL STREET
(70" ROW)

; *- lamir HJT!JRE i
o, RIGHT-OF -TAY

. T . BY OTHERS
= PROPOSED -

- fas

% LOT 5

0.047 ACREX

&%, A\ LeE AND DB,
%@ : _ 107
.w :‘ \
“?%)\ _ 1
o \

& S (2,081 ACRES)
! . PROPOSED RESUBISVISION OF REED FAWILY
i THE FINAL PLAT OF LAREWAY : . N%ﬁ'éﬁi’-mp
i T\ — i
i , “ MUD. €6 THVK -~ FHSE 2 _refigs® \\ i
# \ : RESUBDMSION OF THE FINAL PLAT COF ™. N
fa)

KEWAY MU.D. E5 TANK
DOC, NO.201700243

BEARING BASIS: TEXAS COURDMATE SYSTEM, CENTRAL ZONE (4203)

b

Caxls on, Brigance & Doenng, Inc.

L LE LR AL ) ) + WEG i g

T3l 1 pincerdngg
530 Wen Wilkam Cuanpa

L ] Snarmeghog
4 S, Texea 7745
Phoos Ho, (F17) 2005160 4 Fax Blo, 4515 200-5165

PATH:~ JACA00ALP\AES YAPN-PHASE 2 BOUNDARY, WG

D\SURY




- SHEET-3-0F-3

SKETCH 10 ACCOMPANY FIELD NOTES

Line Table
Line ¥ .Lenglh Diraction
b | st | Nrarsse
13 | 5374 | Na#s122E |
¢ | #028 | nosorssw
G L1 | e
o [t
71 6033 | nepavary
_ Curva Tnb[a o
- Curva §f | Lenglh .Rndius Chord Direcfion Chcrd Lenglh Tungént DELTA
62 | o3 | wS00 | WBSIVE | 19208 | 8AMS | 34T
o | | om0 | wrwire | emis | o | eomw
¢+ | 42| 2000 | wawstae | 2828 §000'00"
C3 48.93? 800,00 NUI'UI'W"!E’_ I 4898 »o7'ns
Cé 5400 | 1000.00 - 501°00"35°T 54.00 .3'05‘39'
7 .155.97 302500 323‘”22"1':' 136,96 8850 2'35'40'
DEARING BASIS: TEMAS COORDSNATE SYSTEW, CENERAL 20ME (4203)
Catlson, Brigance & Doering, Inc.
TIRMTD AT $ R i s

ﬁmw JJ\£2064LP\4852\SURVEY\FN-NM35 2 EOUND.-tRY Dvm




EXHIBIT C
COPY OF THFE. PROPOSED PLAT
[SEE ATTACHED]

10




* Baplyid — Z 3oyHd YZINZS ALD AMD — 1Yl A3nuns\Zeers e—HLve

EATL T 4 IR e memd \a LTREERENL N
ou “Buuzo(] % sowaBug “uosie = W B KN Skm = 2
- S T e —— 2 EEE = HdT3
¥ 40 1T "ON LEFHS § (T e aroLRC 3
4 ) SERIES0L N
SN SHDISEE 080, BMS
3 4 Kol B4k /1 = 1ing
7 TN RO
4 o 90T XK LREISR
I am 5, AN AR 0D HY T
o 1
I e rT. ST FECOL VDN
B 1! amy 1909-19¢ (215)
; 1! aumd 7zea- 1t (2
I FLRL SEL e
— i - 4 WY SHIESOE) ST LG0L
T30S ms! ST GO ] o ® “_ TS A 08
: “H LS S Sk eiro g ] 11 LORLS AU TASENTR AR
H L tS SITENE SN LS b4 __ BT D
: R EVIIN | 0N U0 ! 1 A
1
_ 1
03 ORI TV BT s il L1072 Y3EOLI0 HIVG
Hid iUk R | = et v 1 SUEL LN SHRAL
anam [ ore | @ {3 "= gezies] sl S0 T 4G Y m . e “m 2000 'R LGS T
arieen [ | w z o 1
g HEOR) 306k HREM0H SN W3S
ARZom | ok | T {3 e Zerd} SRCY GT00L  NCEVMENS HALM vy m m. ““ i ;s
P — = i W08 {1,
e s | © LU E ) m _" ol ras-97 (1)
[ GE/RY Ko HilsTY
i W | o & P 3N RONWYS WRTTER LSTW, SS
e ot | T O SNREGD # ZONEIA WOSTIYD
prp— - p— h FRETS ¥ LHNNTE
d oms ] om s ww | A | e | R h
M| Ew sy | Lew |ems s [ & "_
WEL] we . MD | AT | ot | ] W m“
SR Emr ! oseur | LELKUK Poama | wuz] = It
S [ L ALKEES [OTEnT | G ] 2 _:
STz sw | it | TELEW [eeemjewa| = L
M| omw | ogme | aseew | wow [ ca| o= |y
AL | ke .y Ry |owms | wrem| @ “
um | T | W e | oot | wen | g 1
eatew | mt | mey | Xnsce | o fowe] wo 1
HNF O | el | T | wmok o) m
£ | ez e | Zxonr (Tem e | ow
e e | ww | asuon |ore | o | oo
ami o | owwt | amese | oe [ o
At owz | opwy | Atk (oo (e 2
st e | wan | amaay [oue|mw| o
I el | b ez | cen pe | | mdan | f s
A anamy
s ot
RIS
T T
(¥
260 BT T — — — —
WU OO WEH BEL T AN — - —
HAR MO L
RO L 2 T e N ~
. i A
Qb I NI T Ay \
e e =l o e WL e ZL O P
st o) 1. @ ¢ ASVHd - 3NVL @4 "T’a'W AVAIAVI
[aiSicHle
40 LVId TVNId HHL A0 NOISIAIQdNSHd




